Ordinance No. 170-2019 (As Amended)

Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Approving the collective bargaining agreement with the Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (Chief Dispatcher); and to amend Section 15 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended, relating to compensation for various classifications.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That under division (B) of Section 4117.10 of the Revised Code and subject to an arbitration award **/fact finding**, this Council approves the collective bargaining agreement with the Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (Chief Dispatcher), under the terms contained in File No. 170-2019-A, for the period from April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2019, and which provides, among other things, for an increase in the salaries and wages for members of the bargaining unit under the following schedule:

<u>Increase</u>	<u>Approximate Date of Increase</u>
0%	April 1, 2016
2%	April 1, 2017
2%	April 1, 2018
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Section 2. That Section 15 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, is amended to read as follows:

Section 15. Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (Chief Dispatcher). That the salaries and the compensation in the following classifications shall be fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each classification:

		<u>Mimimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
1	Chief Radio Dispatcher	\$47,070.48	\$51,328.22
		\$51,328.22	\$55,788.99
		<u>\$51,411.95</u>	\$55,788.98.

Section 3. That existing Section 15 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by Ordinance No. 491-15, passed May 4, 2015, is repealed.

Section 4. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

WM:nl 2-4-19

FOR: Director West

Ordinance No. 170-2019 (As Amended)

Council Member Kelley (by departmental request

Amendments to Ord. No. 170-2019

THERE IS NO LEGAL OBJECTION TO THIS LEGISLATION IF AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. <u>finding</u> ".	In Section 1, line 2, after "subject to an arbitration award" insert "/fact
2. "\$ <u>51,328.22</u> "	In Section 2, at amended Section 15, classification number 1, strike and "\$55,788.99" and insert "\$51,411.95" and "\$55,788.98".
Date:	(Signed):
	Ronda G. Curtis
	Chief Corporate Counsel

Ord. No. 170-2019

Ord. No. 170-2019

[File No. 170-2019-A]

REPORTS

Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Approving the collective bargaining agreement with the Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (Chief Dispatcher); and to amend Section 15 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended, relating to compensation for various classifications.

READ FIRST TIME on FEBRUARY 4, 2019 and referred to DIRECTORS of Finance, Law; COMMITTEE on Finance		
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE		
	CITY CLERK	
READ SECOND	O TIME	
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD T	IME	
	PRESIDENT	
	CITY CLERK	
APPROVED		
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol. 106	Page	

Published in the City Record

REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	